results of operations that would have been achieved had the pro forma events taken place on the dates indicated, or of the future consolidated
results of operations or of the financial position of the combined company. You should not place undue reliance on the summary unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information in deciding whether or not to purchase our common stock.

Management expects that the strategic and financial benefits of the Meridian Acquisition will result in certain synergies and cost savings
opportunities. However, given the preliminary nature of those cost savings, they have not been reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro
forma condensed combined statements of operations. For a discussion of risks related to the Meridian Acquisition, see Item 1A. of Part II of our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018.

S-23

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(In millions, except per share data in dollars and shares)

WellCare
Meridian

Consolidated(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 6)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Premium $ 16,960.3 $ 3,433.3 $ � $ 20,393.6
Investment and other income 46.9 37.3 (5.8) (a) 78.4

Total revenues 17,007.2 3,470.6 (5.8) 20,472.0
Expenses:
Medical benefits 14,744.8 3,089.5 (0.2) (a) 17,834.1
Selling, general and administrative 1,484.7 258.9 (10.3) (a) 1,733.3
Medicaid premium taxes 119.8 � � 119.8
Depreciation and amortization 120.4 13.1 88.3 (a),(b) 221.8
Interest 68.5 13.0 45.1 (a),(c) 126.6

Total expenses 16,538.2 3,374.5 122.9 20,035.6

Income from operations 469.0 96.1 (128.7) 436.4
Loss on extinguishment of debt 26.1 � � 26.1

Income before income taxes and equity in earnings
of unconsolidated subsidiaries 442.9 96.1 (128.7) 410.3
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries 18.7 � � 18.7

Income before income taxes $ 461.6 $ 96.1 $ (128.7) $ 429.0
Income taxes 87.9 (1.0) (11.1) (a),(d) 75.8

Net income $ 373.7 $ 97.1 $ (117.6) $ 353.2

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 8.40 $ 7.29
Diluted $ 8.31 $ 7.22
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 44,474,016 3,950,014 (e) 48,424,030
Diluted 44,967,061 3,950,014 (e) 48,917,075

(1) - Certain reclassifications have been made to conform to WellCare�s financial statement classifications.
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of this statement.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6�Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments.

S-24

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

(In millions, except per share data in dollars and shares)

WellCare

Meridian
Consolidated

(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 6)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Premium $ 4,626.3 $ 1,026.1 $ � $ 5,652.4
Investment and other income 19.9 2.3 (1.0) (a) 21.2

Total revenues 4,646.2 1,028.4 (1.0) 5,673.6
Expenses:
Medical benefits 3,962.0 914.6 � 4,876.6
Selling, general and administrative 355.9 86.3 (2.1) (a) 440.1
ACA industry fee 81.5 � � 81.5
Medicaid premium taxes 32.1 � � 32.1
Depreciation and amortization 36.4 3.6 22.0 (a),(b) 62.0
Interest 17.1 2.2 12.7 (a),(c) 32.0

Total expenses 4,485.0 1,006.7 32.6 5,524.3

Income from operations 161.2 21.7 (33.6) 149.3
Loss on extinguishment of debt � � � �

Income before income taxes and equity in losses of
unconsolidated subsidiaries 161.2 21.7 (33.6) 149.3
Equity in losses of unconsolidated subsidiaries (2.7) � � (2.7)

Income before income taxes 158.5 21.7 (33.6) 146.6
Income taxes 56.8 3.7 (7.9) (a),(d) 52.6

Net income $ 101.7 $ 18.0 $ (25.7) $ 94.0

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 2.28 $ 1.94
Diluted $ 2.25 $ 1.91
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 44,605,892 3,950,014 (e) 48,555,906
Diluted 45,196,127 3,950,014 (e) 49,146,141

(1) - Certain reclassifications have been made to conform to WellCare�s financial statement classifications.
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of this statement.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6�Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments.

S-25

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Summary Information

For the Last Twelve Months (�LTM�) Ended March 31, 2018

(In millions, except per share data in dollars and shares)

WellCare

Meridian
Consolidated

(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 6)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Premium $ 17,639.6 $ 3,628.8 $ � $ 21,268.4
Investment and other income 59.6 37.4 (5.6) (a) 91.4

Total revenues 17,699.2 3,666.2 (5.6) 21,359.8
Expenses: �
Medical benefits 15,228.2 3,259.9 (0.1) 18,488.0
Selling, general and administrative 1,538.2 286.1 (10.4) (a) 1,813.9
ACA industry fee 81.5 � � 81.5
Medicaid premium taxes 122.0 � � 122.0
Depreciation and amortization 132.9 13.7 88.0 (a),(b) 234.6
Interest 69.4 13.6 45.5 (a),(c) 128.5

Total expenses 17,172.2 3,573.3 123.0 20,868.5

Income from operations 527.0 92.9 (128.6) 491.3
Loss on extinguishment of debt 26.1 � � 26.1

Income before income taxes and equity in losses of
unconsolidated subsidiaries 500.9 92.9 (128.6) 465.2
Equity in losses of unconsolidated subsidiaries 16.0 � � 16.0

Income before income taxes 516.9 92.9 (128.6) 481.2
Income taxes 108.8 2.6 (15.8) (a),(d) 95.6

Net income $ 408.1 $ 90.3 $ (112.8) $ 385.6

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 9.16 $ 7.95
Diluted $ 9.06 $ 7.87
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 44,533,993 3,950,014 (e) 48,484,007
Diluted 45,059,427 3,950,014 (e) 49,009,441

(1) - Certain reclassifications have been made to conform to WellCare�s financial statement classifications.
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of this statement.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6�Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments.

S-26

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2018

(In millions, except shares)

WellCare

Meridian
Consolidated

(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 6)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,824.1 $ 463.9 $ (233.9) (a),(b) $ 5,054.1
Short-term investments 708.6 88.5 (7.9) (a) 789.2
Premiums receivable, net 638.9 486.6 (0.4) (a) 1,125.1
Pharmacy rebates receivable, net 380.6 13.0 � 393.6
Receivables from government partners 81.2 � � 81.2
Funds receivable for the benefit of members 28.8 � � 28.8
Deferred ACA industry fee 244.6 48.9 � 293.5
Prepaid expenses and other current assets, net 270.4 51.6 9.2 (a),(f) 331.2

Total current assets 7,177.2 1,152.5 (233.0) 8,096.7
Property, equipment and capitalized software, net 317.1 64.6 (12.7) (a) 369.0
Goodwill 661.8 � 996.3 (c) 1,658.1
Other intangible assets, net 357.3 4.0 996.0 (c) 1,357.3
Long-term investments 725.8 136.5 (25.4) (a) 836.9
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments 213.3 2.6 (0.2) (a) 215.7
Other assets 4.4 5.4 (2.7) (a) 7.1
Assets of discontinued operations 214.5 � � 214.5

Total Assets $ 9,671.4 $ 1,365.6 $ 1,718.3 $ 12,755.3

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Medical benefits payable $ 2,210.3 $ 466.8 $ � $ 2,677.1
Unearned premiums 592.9 26.6 � 619.5
ACA industry fee liability 326.1 65.2 � 391.3
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 550.1 123.1 76.9 (a),(f) 750.1
Funds payable for the benefit of members 1,612.2 109.9 � 1,722.1
Other payables to government partners 388.2 � � 388.2
Short-term debt � 104.9 (104.9) (a) �

Total current liabilities 5,679.8 896.5 (28.0) 6,548.3
Deferred income tax liability, net 71.5 � � 71.5
Long-term debt, net 1,183.0 117.7 1,047.2 (a),(d),(e) 2,347.9
Other liabilities 20.2 5.8 (2.2) (a) 23.8
Liabilities of discontinued operations 214.5 � � 214.5

Total Liabilities 7,169.0 1,020.0 1,017.0 9,206.0
Commitments and contingencies (2)

S-27

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (continued)

As of March 31, 2018

(In millions, except shares)

WellCare

Meridian
Consolidated

(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 6)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value (20,000,000 authorized, no shares
issued or outstanding) � � � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value (3) 0.4 � 0.1 0.5
Paid-in capital 583.4 � 1,066.9 (e) 1,650.3
Retained earnings 1,929.2 � (20.1) (f) 1,909.1
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (10.6) � � (10.6)

Total Stockholders� Equity 2,502.4 � 1,046.9 3,549.3

Net Assets $ 345.6 $ (345.6) (g)

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 9,671.4 $ 1,365.6 $ 1,718.3 $ 12,755.3

(1)  - Certain reclassifications have been made to conform to WellCare�s financial statement classifications.
(2) - Refer to Note 13�Commitments and Contingencies to the consolidated financial statements included in our Quarterly Report on Form

10-Q for the fiscal period ended June 30, 2018.
(3) - On a historical basis, common stock information of the Company is as follows: 100,000,000 shares authorized, 44,753,235 shares

issued and outstanding at March 31, 2018. On a pro forma combined basis, common stock information is as follows: 100,000,000
shares authorized; 48,703,249 shares issued and outstanding.